TOWN OF BRUSLY, LOUISIANA

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 2010 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date SEP 2 4 2014

ZEINSEP -9 AN SES

BAXLEY AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

P. O. Box 482 58225 Belleview Drive Plaquemine, Louisiana 70764 Phone (225) 687-6630 Fax (225) 687-0365 Hugh F. Baxley, CPA/CGMA/CVA Margaret A. Pritchard, CPA/CGMA

Staci H. Joffrion, CPA/CGMA

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Honorable Mayor Joey Normand and Council Members Town of Brusly, Louisiana Brusly, Louisiana

We have performed the procedures enumerated below as they are a required part of the engagement. We are required to perform each procedure and report the results, including any exceptions. Management is required to provide a corrective action plan that addresses all exceptions noted. For any procedures that do not apply, we have marked "not applicable."

Management of the Town of Brusly, Louisiana (the "Town") is responsible for its financial records, establishing internal controls over financial reporting, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. These procedures were agreed to by the Mayor and the Town Council Members, solely to assist the users in assessing certain controls and in evaluating management's assertions about the Town's compliance with certain laws and regulations during the years ended June 30, 2011, June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2014 (or prior if applicable).

The agreed-upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government Auditing Standards. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures, findings, recommendations, and responses from management are as follows:

1. Police Department compliance with Town of Brusly code of ordinances Chapter 4 - "Personnel."

Procedures

We requested a list of police officers who were employed by the Town of Brusly during the years of 2010 through 2014. We received a list of seventeen officers with their names and addresses.

We reviewed the Town of Brusly code of ordinances Chapter 4-"Personnel" and developed a questionnaire to be completed by each of the officers. Questions were designed to determine if the Police Department was following their Personnel Code of Ordinances. (See Attachment A)

Findings

Out of the seventeen questionnaires that were mailed to officers, seven questionnaires were completed and returned to us. We have received no response on the remaining ten questionnaires. We inquired of the Town officials if they desire us to pursue a response on the remaining ten questionnaires. They observed that seven responses would be sufficient for the required analysis.

The following discrepancies were noted: 3.4

- Two of the officers did not complete an eight week P.O.S.T. Academy. They were both full time officers and are not current employees of the Town.
- Two of the officers chew or dip tobacco while on duty.
- All seven of the officers agreed that their uniforms were not inspected daily.
- Three of the officers confirmed that they did not dress in full uniform while in the courtroom.
- One officer stated that he had struck a prisoner while not in self-defense or executing a lawful arrest. He is a full time employee and a current officer of the Town.
- Two officers confirmed that no written report was prepared and submitted to the Chief of Police for damaged or lost property belonging to the Police department.

The above findings are not in compliance with the Town of Brusly Code of Ordinances Chapter 4"Personnel" manual.

Recommendation

Management should review their Police Department personnel manual and enforce the codes on the police officers. Management should periodically inspect the police officers and prepare written reports when necessary. Revisions and updates should be made to the manual as deemed necessary.

Management's Response

Management concurs with the findings. Management is in the process of rewriting the SOP to include only police department relevant information. Management has already reinforced the need to follow good practices already part of department policy and will follow up to assure those policies are adhered to in the future. Management will provide "Use of Force" training and any other training necessary. All current officers have P.O.S.T training documentation.

2. Review of the Police Department officer inventory sheets.

Procedures

We requested a list of all full-time officers that were employed by the Town during the periods of examination. We examined all employee personnel files for officer inventory sheets and psychological evaluations. The files were located in a locked cabinet in the Police Department.

Findings

Seventeen full-time officers were employed by the Town during the periods of examination. Two officers did not have a personnel file. Four officers did not have a personnel file. Four officers did not have a psychological evaluation in their personnel file. Out of these ten, three officers remain currently employed by the Town of Brusly Police Department.

See Attachment B. Copies of the Inventory Sheets are included for management use to determine the completeness and accuracy of the Inventory Sheets and also to determine if the equipment issued to former officers has been returned to the Police Department.

Recommendation

As set forth in the Police Department Standard Operating Procedures (SOP), officer inventory sheets should be maintained for all officers and officer inventory inspections should be completed on a periodic basis. Psychological evaluations should be completed for all officers prior to commencement of employment and kept in their personnel file. Personnel files should be reviewed annually for completeness.

Management's Response

Management agrees with this finding. Effective immediately; all personnel files will be maintained by the Town Clerk. All relevant documentation will be contained in one personnel file. All current officers have up to date psychological evaluations in their personnel files. With regard to the inventory sheets, all officers (full time and reserve) have returned all Town owned property, equipment has been reissued and witnessed by two witnesses and new inventory sheets have been started for each officer. Management will reinforce the inventory sheet policy. Management will attempt to recover equipment issued to former officers if there is no documentation of the return of their equipment.

3. Review of the Police Department "SOP" to determine if it conflicts with the Town of Brusly ordinances.

Procedures

We analyzed the Police Department Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) and compared it to the Town of Brusly ordinances noting omissions or discrepancies.

Findings.

The following omissions or discrepancies were noted in the SOP:

General Policy

- 1. There was no reference to leave of absence without pay, workers compensation payments, outside employment, statutory subsistence allowance, salary supplements, group insurance for retirees or for full-time employees.
- 2. There is a reference to military leave in the SOP providing a leave of absence up to 14 days. In the Town of Brusly ordinances, the leave of absence is up to 15 days.
- 3. Various types of leave are mentioned in the SOP but there is no specific reference to civil leave or funeral leave.

Social Security

1. In the SOP, there is no mention of social security declaration, execution of agreement, withholdings, contributions, or record and reports.

Retirement System

1. The SOP states that the retirement system shall be as provided by law or ordinance. There were no specifics related to memberships, withholdings, authorized agents, qualifications or duties.

Drug and Alcohol Testing

1. In the SOP, there is reference to intoxicating liquor and drugs, habitual use of liquor and drugs, non-prescription drugs, and public bars and disreputable places. There are no specific guidelines on laboratory testing, notice and consent of testing policy, tampering with test procedure, sanctions, or confidentiality of information.

Use of Municipal Vehicles

1. Section 27.10 of the Town ordinances states that municipal vehicles should only be used by Town officials or employees for the conduct of Town business. The vehicle is to be used only in West Baton Rouge Parish limits and have no passengers other than those in pursuit of a suspect or transport of persons in custody to or from Police Department or jail. The SOP states that units may be used during off duty hours and within West Baton Rouge Parish. Use of vehicle outside of Parish would need the approval of the Chief of Police or the Assistant Chief of Police. Officers are also allowed to transport family members and civilians in the take home units. Unmarked vehicles may be used at any time in the parishes that connect to West Baton Rouge Parish without prior approval.

Contracts and Other Business with Municipality

1. The SOP prohibits the officer from being affiliated with any organization that prevents him from performing his duties as a police officer. The Town of Brusly ordinances references prohibited contractual arrangements, assistance to certain persons after termination of public service, exceptions and enforcements.

Recommendation

The Standard Operating Procedures should be revised to include the missing details and categories that are included in the Town of Brusly ordinances.

Management's Response

Management agrees with this finding. To avoid duplication and confusion, the Town of Brusly will have only one personnel manual. The personnel manual will contain information applicable to all personnel. The police department will rewrite the department SOP to contain items only relevant to conduct and policies of police personnel. Management will assure there are no conflicts in the two documents. The vehicle use policy will be included in the Town personnel manual. Management will assure compliance with all approved documents.

4. Review all Police Department and related organization bank accounts and prepare a summary of receipts and disbursements for the period July 1, 2010 (or prior if so indicated) to the present.

Procedures

We were provided copies of bank statements and invoices for the Brusly Auxillary Police Department account from September 2007 through March 2014 and the Brusly Police Department savings account from July 2005 through June 2008. We examined the receipts and disbursements in each account. The attributes examined for cash disbursements included proper period, proper signatures and invoice support. Two signatures are required on all checks.

Findings

It was noted that the Auxillary account is not an audited account and is not affiliated or controlled by the Town of Brusly governing authority. In the Brusly Auxillary Police Department account (see Attachment C), there were ten disbursements over the period September 2007 through March 2014. We noted the following:

- 1. In January 2008, a check was written to Goodwood Hardware in the amount of \$545.93. The invoice description stated the purchase was for a fry cutter and paddles. Two signatures were included on the check.
- 2. In April 2009, a disbursement was made to AT&T for \$502.54 and another disbursement for \$8.00 was made to the same payee. Only one authorized signatory was included on both checks.
- 3. In June 2009, a check was written to Guitar Center in the amount of \$754.21. The invoice description stated the purchase was for a speaker and a five channel programmer. There was only one signature on the check.
- 4. In July 2009, a check was written to Cash in the amount of \$700.00. The description on the check stated that the funds were to be used for a Back to School function. There was no invoice support and only one signature on the check.
- 5. In September 2009, a check was written to Cash in the amount of \$600.00. The description on the check stated that the funds were to be used for jambalaya ingredients. There was no invoice support; however, the check did include two signatures. Per discussion with management, the validity of the second signature is the subject of criminal charges being brought as the result of a State Inspector General's investigation.

6. In December 2009, a check was written to Cash in the amount of \$200.00. The description on the check stated that the funds were to be used for a Christmas party. There was no invoice support; however, the check did include two signatures. Per discussion with management, the validity of the second signature is the subject of criminal charges being brought as the result of a State Inspector General's investigation.

In the Brusly Police Department savings account (see Attachment C), there were four receipts from Richard Ward's office and one receipt from the City Court of Plaquemine. According to the "State Guidelines for Handling Confidential Funds," all items should be classified as purchase of services, purchase of evidence or purchase of information. An activity log or ledger should be maintained showing cash in/cash out transactions and the ending balance. The ledger should be reconciled quarterly and vouchers should be maintained to document the use of the funds. Numerous example forms are included in the State Guidelines such as Activity Log, Transaction Record of Each Confidential Fund Advance, Non-informant Case-Related Expenditures form, Receipt from Informant of Payment for Future Purchase of Controlled Substances, etc. We found no forms as mentioned in the State Guidelines for Handling Confidential Funds. Regarding disbursements, we noted the following:

- 1. In November 2005, a cashier check was made to Truck Vault for \$1,607.62. The invoice description was an Expedition Mag two drawer.
- 2. In January 2006, a cashier check was made to Nexcom for \$257.94. All supporting documentation was available.
- 3. In June 2006, a cashier check was made to Mike Gerald Trailer Depot for \$959.00. The invoice description was for a 6x14 McClain Utility trailer.
- 4. In September, October and November of 2007, a cashier check was made to AT&T for \$161.02, \$198.35, and \$97.33 respectively. The same wireless phone number was contained on each bill for all three months.
- 5. In December 2007, a savings withdrawal was made for \$600. The description on the withdrawal slip read "Drug Buy Money".
- 6. In March 2008, a savings withdrawal was made for \$625.00. There is no detail on the withdrawal.

The appropriateness of each expenditure should be determined by management.

It appears that bank accounts were maintained outside of the governance of the Town of Brusly and not incorporated into the annual audit. Due to the lack of invoice support, proper authorization, and proper signatures, generally accepted accounting principles were not followed.

Recommendation

All bank accounts should be maintained and accounted for within the financial statements of the Town of Brusly Police Department. All disbursements should have proper support. Proper support includes authorized signatures on check, proper approval, reason for disbursement, and invoice support. In addition, the Town should follow the" State Guidelines for Handling Confidential Funds" when transactions involve drug funds.

Management's Response

Management agrees with this finding. All police department banking accounts have been closed. Transactions in those accounts are the subject of pending criminal charges. No accounts will be opened by or for the benefit of any department unless that account is subject to the same policies and procedures of all other transactions in the Town and the accounts are included in the annual audit.

5. Review the Police Department disbursements of \$500 or greater commencing with the fiscal year 2010-2011 and determine if the non-consumable (capital) items acquired are presently in the possession of the department and if not, determine whether their disposition has been accomplished in a legal and appropriate manner.

Procedures

We requested a general ledger for disbursements of \$500 or greater (see Attachment D) for the periods of examination and supporting documentation for these transactions, including copy of invoice, check stub, and any other documentation available. We examined supporting documentation for each transaction and questioned the Police department as to whether the item was presently in their possession. We physically examined these items. The disposition of items not in the possession of the Police Department were examined and the documentation of proper disposition of those items was confirmed.

Findings

All supporting documentation was examined for all disbursements of \$500 or greater. Further questioning occurred with the Police Department on these disbursements. Other than the discrepancies detailed below, all capital items of \$500 or greater were in the Police Department's possession and were physically examined. The capital items that were disposed during the period of examination included three police car units. These police car units were purchased before the period of examination. All three police units were disposed in a legal and appropriate manner, as set forth by LA R.S. 49:125.

Discrepancies found through examination and interviews are as follows:

- 1. Emergency police lights were purchased by the Police Department on September 29, 2010 and placed on a personal vehicle of a fellow police officer, as authorized by the Chief of Police. The invoice stated that emergency lights were installed on a police unit; that was in possession of the Police department at the time. The Town of Brusly Police department is currently in the process of retrieving the emergency lights from the individual.
- 2. Five Global Positioning System (GPS) units were purchased by the Police Department on August 7, 2013 for the police units. When purchased, the GPS units were connected to the police cars of the Police department. In May 2014, a Town officer was instructed by the Chief of Police to remove the GPS units from the police cars. The units were placed in a locked drawer in the police station. Only four GPS units were examined and the department was not able to identify the last GPS unit.

Recommendation

All capital items that are presently in the Police Department's possession should be accounted for and maintained by the Police Department. An inventory of all capital items should be completed periodically in order to maintain physical and internal control of the Police Department's major capital items. If a capital item is no longer beneficial to the Police department, the item should be disposed in a legal and appropriate manner, as set forth by LA R.S. 49:125.

In regards to the police cars, a listing of all improvements/additions and repairs to each car should be maintained by the Police Department. Inspections should be completed on the cars periodically to confirm that all improvements/additions are presently on the car.

Management's Response

Management agrees with this finding. The emergency police lights have been recovered. We will continue pursuit of the GPS unit. A complete inventory of all police equipment is in progress. By the time we move into the new police station, every item will be listed on the inventory and many items will be auctioned off. Inventories of all Town equipment will be reviewed on a periodic basis and maintained by management.

6. Review the Police Department purchases of firearms and track them to the current inventory of firearms or their legal and appropriate disposition.

Procedures

We requested a completed list of firearms as maintained by the Police Department. We were provided with several lists of firearms from the Police Department. In examining the lists, we noticed there were duplications of firearms on the various lists. In order to avoid duplications, we combined the lists into one consolidated list of firearms as noted in Attachment E. We requested to examine each firearm on the list. If the firearm was not on the list, we requested to see disposition documentation for the firearm.

Findings

From the inventory list, the following firearms could not be located:

- 1. COLT Detective 38 Special Serial Number 30244M
- 2. Benelli 12 Gauge Auto Serial Number M158484
- 3. Tactic 45 Serial Number 25-071077
- 4. Remington Model 700 Serial Number 56290108
- 5. M-16 Serial Number 8108137
- 6. Ultraviolet Source Serial Number 22589
- 7. AR15 Gun Serial Number 3703
- 8. Colt Government 1911 Serial Number 58672G70
- 9. North American Arms Serial Number E149036
- 10. North American Arms Serial Number E138288
- 11. Taurus PT-22 Serial Number AYK40980
- 12. Smith and Wesson Serial Number CET6166
- 13. Smith and Wesson Serial Number CERT6167
- 14. Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun Serial Number 87032
- 15. Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun Serial Number 87034
- 16. Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun Serial Number 87028
- 17. Colt .357 Caliber Handgun Serial Number L79826
- 18. Smith and Wesson .357 Caliber Handgun Serial Number N229003
- 19. Ithaca Model .37 Shotgun Serial Number 371234086
- 20. Remington Model 870 Shotgun Serial Number 12304231

The firearms that were missing could not be traced to a legal and appropriate disposition, as set forth by LA R.S. 40:1798.

Recommendation

An annual inventory of firearms should be conducted in order to maintain an accurate record of the firearms that are presently in the Police Department's possession. Any firearm that is to be discarded should be disposed in a legal and appropriate manner, as set forth by LA R.S. 40:1798.

Management's Response

Management agrees with this finding. Of the twenty missing firearms, six have been recovered. One will never be recovered. Of the remaining thirteen, the Inspector General's office is assisting the Town in the location and possible recovery of those firearms. Management agrees with the recommendation with regard to following state law (LA R.S. 40:1798) in the disposal of all Town equipment:

7. Meetings will be scheduled with Town officials to apprise them of the progress made toward the accomplishment of the above listed procedures. Each of the above listed procedures is independent and will have separate completion dates.

Procedures

We had several face to face meetings with the Mayor and current Chief of Police. Periodic updates regarding the status of the project, timelines, procedures, and results were given to both through email. All questions and suggestions were properly addressed.

Findings
Not Applicable

We were not engaged to perform, and did not perform, an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion on management's assertions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely of the use of management of the Town and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, and should not be used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document.

Baxley & Associates, LLC

Plaquemine, Louisiana August 4, 2014

OFFICI	ER NAME			
RANK	to see as			
PHONE	NUMBER			
VEADO	OF EMPLOYMENT WITH THE TOWN OF BRUSLY			
ILAKS	OF EMPLOYMENT WITH THE TOWN OF BRUSLY			
		YES	ŇO	N/A
1.	Did you complete and pass on 8 week P.O.S.T. academy in order		===	
	to maintain employment?			_
2.	Have you ever been subject to disciplinary action for violation of			
	rules, ordinances, or statutes?			
3.	Have you ever been suspended by the Chief or Asst. Chief of Police?			
	If so, did you violate disciplinary action?	_		
4.	Did you appeal to the Board of Alderman or the Mayor because you felt			
	like you were subject to disciplinary action without just cause?			
5.	While on duty, do you chew or dip tobacco?			
6.	When appearing in the courtroom, are you always dressed in full			
	uniform?			
7.	While on duty, do you smoke cigarettes, cigars or a pipe?			
8.	Have you ever loaned your badge or identification to another person?			
9.				
	executing a lawful arrest?			
10.	Have you ever brought liquor or illegal drugs into the police department	or		
	into a public building except in the line of duty or upon permission?	·		
11.	While in uniform or on duty, have you ever entered a public drinking			
	place except in the line of duty?			
12.	Have you ever been charged or convicted of a felony?			
	Have you ever been charged or convicted of a misdemeanor?			
	If so, what disciplinary action was taken?			
14.	Have you ever had your wages garnished?			
	If so, what disciplinary action was taken?			
15.	Have you observed the guideline of giving proper leave /notification?			
	. Have you ever taken "emergency leave"?			
	If so, was it approved by the Chief of Police?			_
17.	Have you ever accepted or collected costs or fees for services?			
	If so, did you have written permission from the Chief of Police?			
1'8	Have you ever released a prisoner without proper authority?			
	Have you always placed confiscated property in a locked vault?			
	. Have you ever given interviews or made statements for publications			
	without the permission of the Chief of Police?			
21	. Do you have a phone in your residence?			
•	Is the phone maintained at your own expense?			
22	. Is your firearm a .38 or greater?			
	. Have you ever discharged your firearm accidentally?			
_	If so, did you file a written report to the Chief of Police?			
24	. Have you ever reported damaged or loss property belonging to the			
	Police Dept.?			

If so, was a written report by the commanding or investigating officer forwarded to the Chief of Police?			
If so, was disciplinary action taken?			
25. While on duty, do you wear the uniform as prescribed by the Chief of		-	
Police?			
26. Are uniforms inspected daily by a supervisor?			
27. While off duty, have you used your police unit outside of West Baton Rouge Parish?			
If so, did you have approval from the Chief or Assistant Chief of Police	:?		
		•	
Please make any other comments to support your answers above:			
			
<u> </u>			·
			
			

POLICE DEPARTMENT INVENTORY SHEETS

QUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	`	
ΠEM	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION
		
SUNBELT		
10ISTER		
NAGAZINE-POUCH		
WE SHOP I		
RADIO HOLDER		2
HANDCUFF CA S E		<i>3</i> 0
LASHLIGHT HOLDER		
BELT KEEPERS		40
XXGE		
COLLAR PINS		
VAME_TAG	<u> </u>	
J.S.FJ.AG		
Falget Adapt Successful .		
FROUSERS		
S/S/SHIRT	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
LS SHIRT		
JĄCKET LS SUIKI		
		
TASER X00-211422		<u> </u>
RAINCOAT		
HAT		<u> </u>
MAGAZINES	<u> </u>	The state of the s
ASPIHOLDER	<u> </u>	
HANCUFFS	<u> </u>	
MACE	<u> </u>	
PLASHLIGHT		
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER		
RADIO		
RADIO CHARGER	1	
RADIO SATTERY		
WEAPONG-JOUR KASYS 7	SHOT GUN REMINGTON	870-0541772M 2/21/11
BULLETPROOF VEST	The state of the s	
TICKET HOLDER :	 	
POLICY MANUAL		
LR.S. LAW BOOK(\$)		
		
MISCELLANEOUS	VOD 267044	Old India
TASER	XOO-267041	2/21/2011
TASER CART.	T07-1418946	2/21/2011
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ADE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	HE OFFICER ISSUED TO
YET ILEMO POOCO WEE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	TIL OFFICEN BOUED TO.
RECEIVING OFFICER:		INVENTORY OFFICER
DATE: 2/21/11		NED ROBERTSON
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	- 	1
leave which on on other	·_ 	<u></u>

1-4-12

Sot. Roberto.

State of the state

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER,	क्षर्रेक्टरें . विक्रिक्टरें :		Tolls ant
·	-	RESIGNED:	TAPE
ПЁМ	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION	
OUNIDE T	 		1
GUNBELT		3 3	1
HOLSTER		<u> </u>	
MAGAZINE POUCH	·		
MACE POUCH			1
RADIO HOLDER	 		 .
HANDCUFF CASE			
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	<u> </u>		· ·
GLOVE POUCH	 		
BELT KEEPERS	ļ		Total Back
BADGE	 	SEC	Kali
COLLAR PINS	Set		1 1.7
NAME TAG	 	<u> </u>	P.D. OFFIC
U.S.FLAG	<u> </u>		P.U. OFFICE
MANNET			Key
TROUSERS	5940 Air 511	Stein Close A	1 129
S/S/SHIRT	 		
LS SHIRT	1-7-	1	
JAÇKET	Acasem Drity	Butten drawn tookuse	
TASER/HOLSTER			<u>, </u>
RAINCOAT			<u> </u>
HAT HOLD	2	1.	4
MAGAZINES			<u>.</u>
ASP/HOLDER		1,	
HANCUFFS	. Other la	<u> </u>	_i
MACE			
FLASHLIGHT			·
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER	1		
RADIO		205 CK 15718	
RADIO CHARGER	1		
RADIO BATTERY	1		
WEAPON			7
BULLETPROOF VEST	•	9	-
TICKET HOLDER		10 SRE OFFICE	
POLICY MANUAL			7
LR.S, LAW BOOK(S)		SRO OFFICE	7
MISCELLANEOUS	2		LAPTOF
LAD TOP KEE BOOK	ed, Mouse Power	Corl 3905799.	
Rain Suit	Fo 99 TO995 1 Bla		3
TAZER CHANGEL			=
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	HE OFFICER ISSUED TO	-
		1	-
RECEIVING OFFICER:		INVENTORY OFFICER	-
DATE 5/30/2014	-	St. Kolustry	-
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		171 7 - 17	켜
FOOL MEAT LOW OLL JOHN	<u> </u>	Ricining office	
l	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>- 1</u> -

1- yellin Polo Shirt 1- Gun danin Set-

Polo

Jen Beno Compo SII J 5/L Polo Stude

J fam Beno Comen Stock Shirt | Red 5/L Comm strue stude

J brey comen struct Shirt | White 5/L Polo Stret

J Archy 11. 8 list: | White 5/L Polo Stret

J Archy 11. 8 list: | J 5/L centra centre Green

2 LS Green Polo Shirts | 2 5/L centra centre Street

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		HIRE DATE:	
		RESIGNED:	
ПЕМ	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION	
SUNBELT			
HOLSTER	!	+	
MAGAZINE POUCH			-
MACE POUCH	1 doubles		
RADIO HOLDER	<u> </u>		
<u> </u>	<u>l</u>		
HANDCUFF CASE			
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER GLOVE POUCH	<u> </u>		
BELT KEEPERS			
	4		
BADGE COLLAR PINS	1 0 1 5	green	
NAME TAG			
NAME IAG U.S.FLAG	1		
			
TOWN PIN	I KEN.		
TROUSERS	130u 5	lass of 1BDU	
S/S/SH)RT	5 3 Tans A	IBDU	
LS SHIRT	1 - 1 /		`.
JAÇKET ··		1 Quilate, I dight	ja
TASERTHOLSTER	X00-21	422	,
RAINCOAT			
HAT	— 		
MAGAZINES	3 Kitunel	13700	
ASP/HOLDER			
HANCUFFS .	_2		
MACE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
FLASHLIGHT	·		
FLASHUGHT CHARGER			
RADIO		205CHK5220	x /
RADIO CHARGER	Fire Wept		1
RADIO BATTERY	<u> </u>		F
WEAPON	1 (Flock 22	KTY048 1d	KŁ
BULLETPROOF VEST			
TICKET HOLDER	1 ms		
PÓLICY MÁNUAL			
LRS, LAW BOOK(S)	<u> </u>		
MISCELLANEOUS			
2 green ties:			
Moto Skuto	3 Dan]	Blue Cray	
2 Jee Shut	to ,	7	
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE T	HE RESPONSIBILITY OF	THE OFFICER ISSUED TO.	
		1	
RECEIVING OFFICER:	 	INVENTORY OFFICER	ŀ
DATE		ATT ATT	
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		Like (fellman	L

Key #8

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER \	<u> </u>	HIRE DATE:	Ť	
EGO!! MEITH TORK OF HOLEK	+ + 2 1 1 1	RESIGNED:	-	
NEM .	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION		-
	100000	DESCRIPTION	-{	
GUNBELT				
HOLSTER	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	
MAGAZINE POUCH				
MACE POUCH			{	
RADIO HOLDER		-		
HANDCUFF CASE			-{	
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER				
GLOVE POUCH		· 		
BELT KEEPERS			4	
BADGE	5		- 	
COLLAR PINS	1	- 	-	
NAME TAG	15e+	- 		
U.S.FLAG		 	_	
TÖWN PIN			⊢.	
TROUSERS	4 5		՝	
	<u> </u>			
SISISHIRT		- 	4	
LS SHIRT			⊣ ·	
JACKET			- .	
TASER/HOLSTER	1-Hostler,	4(AntComera	_	
RAINCOAT	-		┩.	` :
HAT-				
MAGAZINES	3,		_	
ASP/HOLDER	/	110 Halde	┛.	•
HANCUFFS	7		_	
MACE		·	_	
FLASHLIGHT	1		_	
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER				•
RADIO	/			
RADIO CHARGER			\Box	
RADIO BATTERY	1			
WEAPON		Dev 298 us	Man.	2014
BULLETPROOF VEST	1 /		_\/_	
TICKET HOLDER		LPE+; W(AR	7	
POLICY MANUAL	,		7	
L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S)		LEFTIN CAR	_	
MISCELLANEOUS	1.			
BDU Stiet	1			
	1			
	3		\dashv	
UNITEMS ISSUED ARE	 	F THE OFFICER ISSUED TO.	\dashv	
TIC TIEND DOUGH AIRE	T / /	THE CLINE ISSUED TO.		•
RECEIVING OFFICER:	 - / 	DARVENITODY OFFICES		•
	-	INVENTORY OFFICER	∸ }	-
DATE 6/2//4	 			•
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	12			
1	1	l .	1	

1- Pair Closes
1- Pair CAF MUK BAG
1- CO GUD Li Ght - 1- BULK BAG
1- SAPETY VES 4- Shot GUN Skalls
1- Dullen Glowes 1- Bapas Knocks

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER ПЕМ **ISSUED** DESCRIPTION GUNBELT HOLSTER MAGAZINE POUCH MACE POUCH ī RADIO HOLDER HANDOUFF CASE FLASHIJGHT HOLDER GLOVE POUCH BELT KEEPERS BADGE COLLAR PINS NAME TAG U.S.FLAG TOWNPIN TROUSERS 2CLASS A 1 BDU SIS/SHIRT 2CLASS A 1BDU LS SHIPT 1 CLASS A JACKET 江底 RAINCOAT MAGAZINES ASP/HOLDER HANGUFFS MAGE ELASPLICHT STINGER DS LED 75813 STINGER DS LED 75813 FLASHLIGHT CHARGER RADIO RABIO CHARGER RABIO BATTERY MEAPON 1 GLOCK 40 **DEV220** BULLETRROOF VEST TICKET HOLDER POLICY MANUAL L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S) MISCELLANEOUS RAIN GEAR TAZER XQQ-211422 TAZER HOLDER 1 LEG MODEL ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OFFICER ISSUED TO. RECEIVING OFFICER: INVENTORY OFFICER DATE: 3/10/10 EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER IN ROBERTSON

11/14 grew Inventory

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		HIRE DATE:	7
		RESIGNED:	7
ΠĒΜ	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION	
OLNOGIA			
GUNBELT		Veller lut	4
HÖLSTER		- 	_
MAGAZINE POUCH	aoulle		_]
MACE POUCH			→
RADIO HOLDER			
HANDCUFF CASE	2		<u> </u>
FLÄSHLIGHT HÖLDER		<u> </u>	
GLOVE POUCH	<u> </u>		
BELT KEEPERS			7
BADĞE			7
COLLAR PINS			¬
NAME TAG			7.
U.S.FLAG		,	1 .
TOWN PIN		<u> </u>	→ .
TROUSERS	a ·	7 BDU	⊣"
S/S/SHIRT	10		- 3 green
LS SHIFT	2.	12 polo	3 green
			2 White
JACKET	70070		
TASER/HOLSTER/Chargu	1 70021279] I Wash
RAINCOAT	1		
HAT	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<u>.</u>
MAGAZINES	3 Utimel	3 Nu	
ASP/HOLDER			
HANCUFFS	1_3		_].
MACE] ;
FLASHLIGHT		· · ·	7
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER	1		7
RADIO			- ``.
RADIO CHARGER	~~~		-1
RADIO BATTERY			⊣ ;
WEAPON	DEV 29	PUS XHT-1	7/2
BULLETPROOF VEST	Dev Dev	The state of the s	<u> </u>
TICKET HOLDER	 		→
POLICY MANUAL	 		
12, 12, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14		 	
LR.S. LAW BOOK(S)			4
MISCELLANEOUS	V	At a second	
1 Radar Dun	Speed Dun	HHYM 5560016	a) (ruh)
1 Blue Ear Muff	1 -1	 	
	DE DECONDIQUE IDA OF T	IF OFFICER ISSUED TO	4
ALL ILEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TI	JE OFFICER ISSUED TO:	
		The state of the s	<u> </u>
RECEIVING OFFICER		TIMALM LUKA URRIUED	•
RECEIVING OFFICER:		INXENTORY OFFICER	
RECEIVING OFFICER: DATE EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		INVENTORY OFFICER	

Commision Card

Kuy +3 (mk)

EQUIRMENT FOR O FICER ISS JLD TEM DESCRIPTION GUNBELT HOESTER MAGAZINE POUCH MACE POUCH RADIO HOLDER HANDCUFF CASE 1 FLASHLIGHT HOLDER GLOVE POUCH BELT KEEPERS BADGE Sien COLLAR PINS 1 SET NAME TAG US FLAG TOVÝN PIN TROUSERS 1/A 1/A 36 S/S/SHIRT 1/A 1/A 161/2 LS SHIRT JACKET 1/24/2011 RAINCOAT HAT Return 00 MAGAZINES ASP/HOLDER HANCUF S MAGE FLASHLIGHT FLASHIJGHT CHARGER RADIO 205 C 6 / 1974 RADIO CHARGER RADIO BATTERY GPT9 4 GLOCK AUGUS WEAPON BULLETPROOF VEST TICKET HOLDER POLICY MANUAL LRS LAW BOOK(S) TASER X00-579197 MI&CFLLANEOUS 7200 267041 HOSTER CAM CHARGER Broken ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OFFICER ISSUED TO INVENTORY O FICER RECEIVING OFFICER ISSUSSED 8/9/10 NED ROBERTSON EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER

6/6/14

Keteur Do PD

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	"	HIRE DATE:	
LGOIFMENT FOR OFFICER		RESIGNED:	
ПЕМ "	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION	
<u>का प्रेलेंस</u> क			
GUNBELT			
HOLSTER			
MAGAZINE POUCH		<u></u>	
MACE POUCH			
RADIO HOLDER	<u> </u>		
HANDCUFF CASE			
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER		- 	
GLÖVE POUCH			
BELT KEEPERS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
BADGE		sicial Jax. / Dhe	
COLLAR PINS		fucción SAY. / Alma	~/
NAME TAG			
			
U.S.FLAG	 		
TOWN PIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
TROUSERS		·	
S/S/SHIRT			
LS SHIRT			
JACKET			
TASER/HOLSTER			
RAINCOAT			
HAT			
MAGAZINES			
ASP/HOLDER			
HANCUFFS			
MACE			
			
FLASHUGHT		·	
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
RADIO			
RADIO CHARGER			
RADIO BATTERY			
WEAPON			
BULLETPROOF VEST	1		
TICKET HOLDER			
POLICY MANUAL	·		
L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S)			
MISCELLANEOUS			
INITALITA INCOO.	[
	 	 	
			
111 22110 10115	DE DESDOVISION FOR SE	I OFFICER ISSUES	
ALL TIEMS ISSUED ARE T	HE RESPONSIBILITY OF TH	IE UFFICER ISSUED TO.	
	<u> </u>	<u>[</u>]	
RECEIVING OFFICER:		INVENTORY, OFFICER	
DATE	1	Dul allema	
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER			
	1.		
L			

Commision Card 3 Kuy-18 (oldon) W/124/12

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER.		
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		
ПЕМ	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION
11 rtvi	ISSULD	DESCRIPTION
GUNBEET / OK		· · ·
LIVOLOTED I	<u></u> '	
MAGAZINE POUCH PM		
MACE POUCH OK RADIO HOLDER OK	RAD THE CA	112 - 2 - 251
HANDCUFF CASE	NACE O TINA CAT	ARGETIN_
		
GLOVE POUCH OK BELT KEEPERS OK		
BADGE	AV To Tal	
COLLAR PINS	OK THEN IND	
NAME TAG	I OLI	
USFLAG	 	
TOWN PIN		
TROUSERS		
S/S/SHIRT		
LS SHIRT		
JACKET V		
SWEATER	TILL NI NI I	
RAINCOAT	IBLACK	
HAT		
MAGAZINES	2	
ASP/HOLDER		
HANCUFFS	1	
MV@E	 	
FLASHLIGHT		
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER		
RADIO VIANOSA	255CGX1974	
RADIO CHARGER	20000001914	
RADIO BATTERY	1	
	GLOCK GPR-364US V	·
WEARON PLIE ETRADOCE VEST	PGLUCK GP#304US I/	'
BUELETPROOF VEST	ļ	
TICKET HOLDER	 	
POLICY MANUAL	 	
LRS LAW BOOK(\$)	 	
MISCELLANEOUS	 	
KEY	7 / M	
	l- /	
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TH	11: OFFICER ISSUED TO
	<u> </u>	
RECEIVING OFFICER.		INVENTORY OFFICER
DATE 11/3/10	<u> </u>	NED ROBERTSON
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	ļ	
		

2-10

		Commence of the Contraction
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	<u>'</u>	HIRE DATE:
		RESIGNED:
ПЕМ	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION
	, .	
GUNBELT		
HOLSTER		
MAGAZINE POUCH	1 4 1 1	
	1 double.	
MACE POUCH		Our
RADIO HOLDER	1-1	
HANDCUFF CASE	2	<u> </u>
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	1	
GLOVE POUCH		
BELT KEEPERS	5	
BADGE		Yelne
COLLAR PINS		Tuac
7 7 7 7	1 set	 ·
NAME TAG	 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Ú,S,FLAG	<u> </u>	
TOWN PIN		
TROUSERS	39100	
S/S/SHIRT	3 Dolo Tan	1 Class A
LS SHIRT	PO. 9	
JACKET	1	
TASER/HOLSTER	700- 67	0175 - new
	1 100- 67	0175 - new
RAINCOAT	-	
HAT		
MAGAZINES	31000	3 new
ASPAIOLDER		
HANGUFFS	2	
MACE		
FLASHLIGHT	1 1	
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER	- 1 -	
The state of the s	1 75600	32 170 S7 S7
RADIO	1 205CG	K 19 1 1
RADIO CHARGER		·
RADIO BATTERY	CDP 36 1	<u> </u>
WEAPON BUILETPROOF VEST	CPR 36AWS	Stock 22 #XHTI
BUILETPROOF VEST	1 new	
TICKET HOLDER		Dur '
POLICY MANUAL		1.200.0
L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S)	+	<u> </u>
	+	
MISCELLANEOUS	1	
Kun	149	
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	HE OFFICER ISSUED TO
1 mm 1 fm 10 1000 10 mm		TO THOUSE TO.
BEACKING SCHOOLS		IN AN ITOMY OFFICE
RECEIVING OFFICER:	 	INVENTORY OFFICER
DATE	<u> </u>	Ori (Meman)
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		XI Kelectan

Commision Card?

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		DATE HIRED 3/11/13
. ITEM	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION
GUNBELT		
HOLSTER	- 2	
MAGAZINE POUCH	7	
MACE POUCH	<u> </u>	
RADIO HOLDER		
HANDCUFF CASE		
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	7	
	·····/	
GLOVE POUCH		
BELT KEEPERS	-	
BADGE		
COLLAR PINS		
NAME TAG $ u$		
U.S.FLAG		
TOWN PIN		
TROUSERS		<u> </u>
S/S/SHIRT V	<i></i>	
LS SHIRT		
JACKET		
RAINCOAT		
HAT		
MAGAZINES		
ASP/HOLDER 1/	1/1	
HANCUFFS	2	
MACE		
FLASHLIGHT		
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER V		
RADIO	MotoRola	Sec. 205CKH 5719
RADIO CHARGER	MARKON	102: 200-1:11 3774
RADIO BATTERY	MOTOROLA	NTN9857B
WEAPON		DEV320 45
BULLETPROOF VEST		DE1750 43
TICKET HOLDER	(1)	
		
POLICY MANUAL		
L'Wa' PAA BOOK(a)		
MISCELLANEOUS V	<u> </u>	
TOWN HALL Keys		
		<u> </u>
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE T	HE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE	HE OFFICER ISSUED TO.
RECEIVING OFFICER:	}	INVENTORY OFFICER
DATE RESIGNED 1/3/14		NED ROBERTSON
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	1	
	<u> </u>	

564 Kohubor Jan 13, 2014 W/24/14 Issued

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		HIRE DATE	
		RESIGN _E D	
ПЕМ	(E Jeel	DESCRIPTION	
GUNBE _L T			
HOLSTER			
MAGAZINE POUCH	double		
MACE POUCH	1		
RADIO HOLDER	F		
HANDCUFF CASE	2		
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER			
GLOVE POUCH			
BELT KEEPERS	5		
BADGE			
COLLAR PINS	Set		
NAME TAG	1		
USFLAG			
TOWN PIN			
TROUSERS	1 clas a		
\$/\$/SHIRT	Class Q.	4 Polo Jan	
LS SHIRT	1	1 7 000	
JAČĶET			
TASER/HOLSTER	1		
RAINCOAT			
HAT	Letperd	·	
MAGAZINES	2 6 1	3 nu)	
ASPIHOLDER			
HANCUFFS	2		
MACE			
FLASHLIGHT			
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER			! !
RADIO	1 205CGZ	14/73	ļ
RADIO CHARGER	1	s	į
RADIO BATTERY	14	77	1
WEAPON	COT 953	1 GPT 9/3	XHTILO
BULLETPROOF VEST		7/	רסוייד א ו
TIÇKET HOLDER	 		{
POLICY MANUAL	 		1
L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S)	 		
MISCELLANEOUS	 		1
Key holder	# 6	 	}
Rely Malan			-
<u> </u>	 		j I
ALL ITEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	THE OFFICER I SUED TO	1
			<u> </u>
RECEIVING OFFICER		INVENTIORY OFFICER	}
DATE 6/27/14		In Collins]
EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER	<u></u>		7
]		}
^	^		-4

Commision Card - 1 and 1 Kung - 6

EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICER		HIRE DATE	
	4 44	RESIGNED:	,
ITEM	ISSUED	DESCRIPTION:	
GUNBELT	new		* -
HOLSTER	1 run		
MAGAZINE POUCH	1 Doulete		
MACE POUCH	1 Min		
RADIO HOLDER			
HANDCUFF CASE	2 nu		
FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	(new)		
GLOVE POUCH			
BELT KEEPERS	4		
BADGE		(Blue)	
COLLAR PINS			
NAME TAG			
Ų,Š,FLAG			
TOWN PIN			
TROUSERS	2BDU Pants	1 Ball parts	
S/S/SHIRT	2 Palo Tan	La Polo/To	6
LS SHIRT			19
JACKET		3	•
TASER/HOLSTER (6/12/	U YOO - 670067	Vattery currena-with	Cha
RAINCOAT			; :
HAT	3 Nd W 10-	(
MAGAZINES	311/10	3700	
ASP/HOLDER			•
HANCUFFS	2 new	 	
MACE			
FLASHLIGHT			•
FLASHLIGHT CHARGER		 	
RADIO	205CG-7/1970	 	
RADIO CHARGER	3.7.7.00		
RADIO BATTERY			
WEAPON	CPR362458	WHI 175	
BULLETPROOF VEST	DUID 44.3 PM	14. 15	
TICKET HOLDER		 	•
POLICY MANUAL	 	 	
L.R.S. LAW BOOK(S)	<u> </u>	 	
MISCELLANEOUS	 		
	出 勺	 	
- Marie	<u> </u>	 	
			
		IN COMMON TO THE PARTY OF THE P	
ALL TEMS ISSUED ARE	THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TI	HE OFFICER ISSUED TO.	•
	<u> </u>		
RECEIVING OFFICER:	<u>'</u>	INVENTIORY OFFICER	
	 		
DATE		HT Valuable	!
		The Collins	

Commission Card

TOWN OF BRUSLY, LA POLICE DEPARTMENT SAVINGS ACCOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER 2536035 JULY 2005 THROUGH JUNE 2008

DATE	PAYEE	DEPOSIT AMOUNT	BANK INTEREȘT	DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT
7/29/2005	Receipt from Richard Ward's office	3,048.65		
11/22/2005	Cashier check to Truck Vault			1,607.62
11/30/2005	÷ ÷ ±	•	2.67	-
12/31/2005	•		2.96	
1/20/2006	Cashier check to Nexcom			257:94
3/31/2006			1.53	-
4/27/2006	Receipt from Richard Ward's öffice	477.16		
6/30/2005			1.87	-
6/28/2006	Cashier check to MikeGerald Trailer depot		•	959.00
7/31/2006			0.26	-
8/31/2006			0.34	-
9/29/2006			0.35	-
9/25/2006	Receipt from City Court of Plaquemine	800.00		-
10/31/2006	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		0.68	_
11/30/2006			0.68	-
12/29/2006	,		0.71	_
10/12/2006	Receipt from Richard Ward's office	150.83	0.71	_
12/7/2006	Receipt from Richard Ward's office	12.32		, .
1/31/2007		\$2.52	0.71	_
2/28/2007			0.64	_
3/31/2007			0.71	· -
4/30/2007	•	•	0.71	1.
5/31/2007			0.03	· ·
6/29/2007	• •		0.69	-
7/31/2007	•			-
	•		0.71	-
8/31/2007			0.71	-
9/28/2007	Manay ander ATO T		0,68	-
9/25/2007	Money₊order AT&T	-		161.02
10/31/2007	,		0.64	
11/31/2007		•	0.54	
12/31/2007	Carlo I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	•	0.34	
10/30/2007	Cashier check to AT&T			198.35
11/29/2007	Cashier check to AT&T			97.33
12/10/2007	Saving withdrawal by Jamie Whaley			600.00
1/31/2008			0.23	
2/28/2008			0:21	
3/31/2008	•		0.09	
1/3/2008	Money order to AT&T		•	97.33
3/14/2008	Withdrawal			625.00
3/31/2008				30.00
4/7/2008	Transfer to close	136.28		
4/4/2008	. *			12.00
		4,625.24	20.35	4,645.59
	Balance at 6-30-2008	\$ -		

TOWN OF BRUSLY, LA BRUSLY AUXILLARY POLICE DEPARTMENT BANK ACCOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER 30003113 SEPTEMBER 2007 THROUGH MARCH 2014

	CHECK			DEPOSIT	DIŚBURSEMENT
DATE	NUMBER	PAYEE		AMOUNT	AMOUNT
9/28/2007				1,500.00	
10/10/2007				1,500.00	
1/3/2008	1001	Secretary of State	-		5.00
1/28/2008	1002	Goodware hardware			545.93
1/31/2008		Service charge			8.00
3/17/2008	1003	Baton Rouge Police supplies			411.01
3/17/2008	1004	Accurate:Firearms			192.98
3/31/2008		Service charge			8.00
7/17/2008				1,000:00	
1/5/2009	1005	La Secretary of State			5.00
2/1/2009		Service charge			5.00
4/23/2009	1	NCOFS Main CRS			502.54
4/23/2009	2	NCOFS Main CRS			8.00
4/30/2009		Service charge			·8.00
6/22/2009	1006	Guitar Center			754.21
6/30/2009		Service charge			8.00
7/27/2009	1007	Cash.			700.00
7/31/2009		Service charge			8.00
9/29/2009	1008	Cash			600.00
9/30/2009		Service charge			8.00
12/23/2009	1009	Cash			200.00
12/31/2009		Service charge			8.00
5/19/2010	1010	Secretary of State			5.00
5/31/2010		Service charge			8.00
			=	4,000.00	3,998.67
		Bank Balance at 3/27/2014	<u>\$</u>	1.33	

Town of Brusly Police Department Police Department Disbursements of \$500 or Greater

Check Number	Charle Data	Vendor Name	Description	Chadle Amarical
20035		BRUSLY CAR CARE	Description PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	Check Amount \$524,69
20080		MIKE GERALD'S TRAILER DEPOT	TRAILER	\$3,688.00
20105		ACCURATE FIREARMS & POLICE SUPPLY	GUN, UNIT LIGHTS, RADIO, MICROPHONE	\$2,635.86
20084		TEECO SAFETY INC	POLICE SUPPLIES	\$1,693.08
20100		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS:&!LABOR - 4 UNITS	\$710.77
20099		BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	POLICE SUPPLIES	,\$703.92
20130		DON'S SPORTSMAN	UNIFORMS	\$1,763.00
20170		BRUSLY SELF STORAGE	ANNUAL STORAGE RENT	\$1,800.00
20182		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	MAINTENANCE - I UNIT	\$799.96
20203		TOMMY'S DETAIL CENTER	LIGHTS & INSTALLATION - 1 UNIT	\$908.98
20233		LAFOURCHE PARISH SHERIFF	BASIC POLICE TRAINING	\$750.00
20298		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 4 UNITS	\$1,001.47
20337		UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX	2 CLASSES - OFFICER	\$2:356.40
20415		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - 2 UNITS	\$981.99
20417		BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	POLICE SUPPLIES	\$798:12
20417		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 1 UNIT	\$791:35
20436		BAYOU COUNTRY SPORTSMAN, LLC	SHOT GUN BULLETS & PISTOL ROUNDS	\$742.05
20498		BRUSLY CAR CARE	TIRES - 2 UNITS	\$979.07
20498		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$932.19
20494		BENEDETTO'S MARKET	GROCERIES, SPOONS, FORKS, PLATES, ETC.	\$581.14
910025		ACADEMY	2 GUN SAFES	\$1,199.98
20661		THINKSTREAM, INC.	SUPPORT & SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE	\$2,500.00
20657		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 3 UNITS	\$636:86
				
20658		STAPLES ADVANTAGE	OFFICE SUPPLIES - POLICE	\$600.07
20646		CRIMESTAR	RMS ANNUAL FEE	\$600.00
20724		GALL'S, AN ARAMARK CO.	BOOTS, CARGO PANTS	\$557.90
20730		WBRP CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	VISION WEST-2ND QTR	\$595.00
20753		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$587,70
20754		LOGIN/IACP NET	IACP ANNUAL FEE	\$500.00
20777		GUIDRY'S UNIFORMS	UNIFORMS	\$916:30
20841		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR -2 UNITS	\$1,844.10
20895		BAYOU COUNTRY SPORTSMAN, LLC	AMMUNITION FOR QUALIFICATIONS	\$599:75
20918		GERRY LANE CHEVROLET	2011 CHEVROLET TAHOE - POLICE	\$25,493.00
20976		PRECISION DELTA CORPORATION	AMMUNITION	\$810.00
20967			LETTERING FOR NEW UNIT	\$600:00
21017	8/9/2011	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 4 UNITS	\$2,128.52
21015	8/9/2011	UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX	2 CLASSES - OFFICER	\$1,178.20
21016	8/9/2011	BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	100 KEY CHAIN MACE CANISTERS	\$995.00
21026	8/9/2011	GALL'S, AN ARAMARK CO.	BOOTS & PANTS	\$553.14
21036		TRI-PARISH RADIO COMMUNICATION	POLICE VEHICLE EQUIPMENT	\$5,332:00
21105		BRUSLY SELF STORAGE	SELF STORAGE - POLICE	\$1,800.00
21108		EBR PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE	CARTA TUITION - TRAINING	\$750.00
21139		STAPLES ADVANTAGE	OFFICE SUPPLIES-PRINTER	\$1,880.40
21173		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$523.12
21296	+	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$918.95
21319		INFINIEDGE SOFTWARE	TICKET SOFTWARE UPDATES	\$4,190.75
21363		STAPLES ADVANTAGE	POUICE OFFICE SUPPLIES	\$597.48
21385		WATCH GUARD VIDEO	MICROPHONES	\$785.00
21397		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - 1 UNIT	\$618.99
21405		WBRP CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	VISION WEST-IST QRT 2012	\$625.00
21474	+	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$3,466.14
21478		GALL'S, AN ARAMARK CO.	BIG EASY CARRYING CASE & LOCKOUT KITS	\$627.87
21466		WATCH GUARD VIDEO	WIRELESS MICROPHONES	\$600.00
21531	3/20/2012	NAT'L RIFLE ASSOCIATION	FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR COURSE	\$1,050.00
21533	3/20/2012	CRIMESTAR	CRIMESTAR ANNUAL SUPPORT FEE	\$600.00
21567	3/30/2012	THINKSTREAM, INC.	THINKSTREAM SUPPORT	\$2,500.00
21604	4/16/2012	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 3 UNITS	\$1,343.37
21646		LOGIN/IACP NET	ANNUAL FEE - LOGIN/IACP NET	\$500.00
21715		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 4 UNITS	\$3,843,83
21702.		ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT	\$2,076.82
21714		BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	UNIFORMS & SUPPLIES	\$1,103.30
	1			

Town of Brusly Police Department Police Department Disbursements of \$500 or Greater

Check Number	Check Date	Vendor Name	Description	Check Amount
21741	6/20/2012	ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY	POCKET, CITATION SOFTWARE	\$6,430.10
21736	6/20/2012	TEECO SAFETY-INC	4 TASERS	\$1,705.86
21746	6/20/2012	VICKNAIR PRINTING INC	FORMS & BUSINESS CARDS	\$560.00
21897	8/17/2012	BRUSLY SELF STORAGE	SELF.STORAGE UNIT	\$1,800.00
21909	8/17/2012	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$1,012.40
21981	9/18/2012	BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	POLICE SUPPLIES	\$922.1.
22008	9/25/2012	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & L'ABOR - 6 UNITS	\$2,442.24
22004	9/25/2012	NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH INSTITUTE	NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH SIGNS	\$1,880.9
22007	9/25/2012	BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	BOOTS, HOUSTERS, CUFF CASES	\$1,272.62
22051	10/5/2012	SERVICE CHEVROLET	2 - 2012 TAHOES	\$50,800.00
22070	10/17/2012	BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 2 UNITS	\$1,688.93
22068	10/17/2012	BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	POLICE SUPPLIES	\$804.79
22137		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 3 UNITS	\$710.78
22146		GUIDRY'S UNIFORMS	UNIFORMS	\$541.60
22164		INSTITUTE OF POLICE	THE FIELD TRAINING OFFICER	\$795.00
22183		TRI-PARISH RADIO COMMUNICATION	POLICE LIGHTS	\$11,870.0
22249		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES & ALIGNMENT	\$867.1
22302		WBRP CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	VISION WEST - 1ST QRT 2013	\$625.00
22315		L&T SIGNS AND DESIGN	2 SETS REFLECTIVE LOGOS - NEW CARS	\$800.00
22360		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 8 UNITS	\$6,673.5
22441		THINKSTREAM, INC.	SUPPORT & SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE	\$2,500.0
22431		CRIMESTAR	ANNUAL SUPPORT RENEWAL	\$600.00
22581		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - 1 UNIT	\$634.30
22567		LOGIN/IACP NET	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEE	\$500.00
22614		STAPLES ADVANTAGE	PAPER, FOLDERS, PENS, TONER	\$556.60
22649		TEECO SAFETY INC	TASERS	\$1,240.19
22749		STAPLES ADVANTAGE	TONER CARTRIDGES, PENS, INK, ETC.	\$1,030.8
910073	$\overline{}$	J& S'AUTOMOTIVE, LLC	REPAIRS TO 2012 TAHOE	\$2,553(1)
22772		ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE	\$2,353.6
22793		MOBILE MONITORING	5 GPS UNITS & MONTHLY FEE	\$1,757.80
22776		BATON ROUGE POLICE SUPPLIES	POLICE SUPPLIES	\$1,296.4
22811		BRUSLY SELF STORAGE	ONE YEAR STORAGE RENTAL - 2013	\$1,800.0
22810		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 1 UNIT	\$816.0
22840		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - I UNIT	\$682.4
22886		GERRY LANE CHEVROLET	2014 CHEVROLET TAHOE	\$25,796.0
22895		MPH INDUSTRIES INC	2 RADAR GUNS	\$3,230.0
			LIGHTS FOR NEW UNIT	
22940		TRI-PARISH RADIO COMMUNICATION		\$5,995.0
23046		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS & LABOR - 5 UNITS	\$1,656.8
23138		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - 2 UNITS	\$1,376.8
23120		BRUSLY CAR CARE	PARTS'& LABOR - 2 UNITS SECURE VIEW'3	\$928.0
23152		SUSTEEN, INC.		\$1,449.0
23212		WBRP CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	VISION WEST - 1ST QUARTER 2014	\$644.0
23370		THINKSTREAM, INC.	TECHNICAL SUPPORT & SOFTWARE	\$2,650.0
23354		CRIMESTAR	RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	\$600.0
23539		Z-BEST TIRES & ACCESSORIES INC	TIRES - 1 UNIT	<u>\$707.4</u>
23549		PEREGRINE CORPORATION	TRAFFIG TICKETS	\$1,425.4
23572		BAYOU, COUNTRY SPORTSMAN, ELC	AMMUNITION	\$1,335.0
23600		J & S AUTOMOTIVE, LLC	PARTS & LABOR - COOLANT SYSTEM	\$1,769.0 \$1,799.3

Town of Brusly - Police Department Consolidated List of Firearms

The following is a consolidated list of fire arms as provided by the Town of Brusly Police Department:

	Туре	Serial Number	Examined Firearm - (E)
1	HKMP 5	62-352-678	E E
2	HKMP 5	62-349-853	E.
3	Smith Western 20 Ga Shot Gun Double Barrell	5W040733	<u></u>
4	Remington Shot Gun 870 Police Magnum	C541753M	E
5	Remington Shot Gun 870 Police Magnum	C541739M	E
6	Remington Shot Gun 870 Police Magnum	C541.731M	: E
7	Mossberg 12 GA Shot Gun	T-483384	E
8	Mossberg 12 GA Shot Gun With Handle	T-600112	E
9	Smith Western Model 67 28 Cal Hand Gun	5K3507	E
10	Ithaca 12:GA Shot Gun	371590605	${f E}$
13	Benelli - 12 Gauge Auto	M158484	-
14	Tactic 45	25-071077	-
15	Remington Model 700	56290108	-
16	M-16	8108137	-
17	Ultraviolet Source	22589	-
18	AR15 Gun	3703	
19	Colt Detective Special	30244M	-
20	Colt Government 1911	58672G70	-
21	North American Arms	E149036	-
22	North American Arms	E13828	-
23	Taurus PT-22	AYK40980	-
24	Smith and Wesson	CET6166	-
25	Smith and Wesson	CET6167	- ,
26	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XCG923	E
27	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XEG924	E
28	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT165	${f E}$
29	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT166	E
30	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT167	E
31	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT168	E
32	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT169	E
33	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT170	E
34	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT171	E
35	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT172	E
36	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT173	E
37	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT174	${f E}$
38	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT175	E
39	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT176	. E .
40	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT177	E
41	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT178	E
42	Glock 22 Pistol Generation 4	XHT179	E

43	Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun		87032		-	
44	Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun		87034,		, - .	
45	Taurus .357 Caliber Handgun		87028			
46	Colt 357 Caliber Handgun	•	L79826	٠.	-, -, ·	
47	Smith and Wesson .357 Caliber Handgun		N229003			٠.
48	Ithaca Mod. 37 12 Ga. Shotgun	•	371234086		-	٠,
49	Remington Mod. 870 12 GA. Shotgun		12304231	. ,	:=	٠.٠

Note: An "E" denotes that the firearm was physically examined. An "-" denotes that the firearm was not physically examined.